

Date : 21.07.2015  
Before court No. 2  
Item No. 5

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 18420 OF 2015**

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ... Petitioner  
**VERSUS**

TUSHAR KESHAORAO DESHMUKH AND ANR. ... Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 08.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Respondent no.1 has entered appearance on caveat. Notice shall issue to respondent no.2 only.**

**Operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed pending further orders from this Court.**

**List before an appropriate Bench along with SLP(C) No.21587 of 2013 on Tuesday, the 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2015."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to Respondent No.1 was sent on 14.07.2015 through Mr. Satya Mitra, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Show cause notice returnable for 21.07.2015 to Respondent No.2 was issued by speed post. Nothing has been received so far. Speed Post tracking status shows "Item Delivered" but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 20<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-**

1. Ms. Bimu Tamta, Advocate.  
Ch No.331, MC Setalvad Block.
2. Mr. Satya Mitra, Advocate.  
576, Masjid Road, Jangpura, New Delhi-110014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**