

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII, XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21587/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/01/2012 in WPC No. 18705/2010 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. SELVAKUMAR &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 18420/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date: 21/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, ASG  
(SLP 21587/13) Mr. Sanyat Lodha, Adv.  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

(SLP 18420/15) Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajanmani, Adv.  
Ms. Ritu Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India, submits that the Union of India proposes to file an appeal even against the

order passed by the High Court of Delhi placing reliance upon the order passed by the High Court of Madras. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to complete the formalities and also to file a reply in the connected SLP(C) No.18420 of 2015 filed by the Union Public Service Commission.

Post on Tuesday, the 11<sup>th</sup> August, 2015. Pleadings be completed in the meantime.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER