

Date : 11.08.2015
Before court No. 2
Item No. 10

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 18420 OF 2015

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ... Petitioner
VERSUS

TUSHAR KESHAORAO DESHMUKH AND ANR. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 21.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India, submits that the Union of India proposes to file an appeal even against the order passed by the High Court of Delhi placing reliance upon the order passed by the High Court of Madras. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to complete the formalities and also to file a reply in the connected SLP © No. 18420 of 2015 filed by the Union Public Service Commission.

Post on Tuesday, the 11th August, 2015. Pleadings be completed in the meantime."

It is submitted that in view of aforesaid order, counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 though served.

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Bimu Tamta, Advocate.
Ch No.331, MC Setalvad Block.
2. Mr. Satya Mitra, Advocate.
576, Masjid Road, Jangpura,
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR