

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 21587 of 2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

M. Selvakumar ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th July, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Application for intervention is allowed."**

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) No. 21587 of 2013:

Respondent has already filed counter affidavit.

Petitioner may file rejoinder affidavit to the same within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 18420 of 2015:

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he does not propose to file any counter affidavit. Post for hearing along with SLP(C) No. 21587 of 2013 and connected matters."

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd November, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post for final hearing on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of January, 2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 4th July, 2013, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent and Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit in respect of sole respondent. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that in compliance of Hon'ble Court's order dated 4th July, 2013, cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Counsel for the petitioners, has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 28th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Advocate.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac